EXTREMEAIR High Speed Hand Dryer
Owner’s Manual

Instructions apply to the following models:
A\ CPC?9 GXT? EXT7
CPC9-M GXT9-M EXT7-M
CPC9-BG  GXT9-BG  EXT7-BG
CPC9-SS GXT9-SS EXT7-SS

Instructions for Safe Operation

After washing hands, place hands approximately 4 to 6 inches (100 to 150 mm) under hand dryer nozzle until dry.
The dryer is activated by an infrared sensor. The dryer operates as long as hands are below the nozzle. There is a
maximum 35 second running time with a safety override feature if hands are not removed.

The dryer incorporates a non-self-resetting thermal cut-out that is reset by disconnection of the supply mains.

CPC models are equipped with Cold Plasma Clean® technology.
. J

User Maintenance Instructions

DO NOT spray water or cleaning solvents through dryer vents. DO NOT use abrasive, chlorinated, or highly
alkaline cleaners. DO NOT use oil based cleaners.

Cleaning should be preformed on a regular basis at least twice per year.
Clean cover with a mild soap or detergent and warm water, using a soft cloth or sponge.

It is not necessary to disconnect power for cleaning.

EXTREMEAIR®

World Dryer Corporation

340 County Line Road, Bensenville, IL 60106 U.S.A.
Telephone (800) 323-0701

www.worlddryer.com e Email: custservice@worlddryer.com
Revised April 2019



Installation Instructions
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1.

WARNING: Disconnect Power Before Servicing

WARNING: Installation Shall be Performed by a Qualified Licensed Electrician
WARNING: Do NOT modify the product in ANY way

Modifications including cutting holes may cause damage to the unit and will VOID the warranty.

WARNING: For Indoor Use Only

WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.pé5warnings.ca.gov

Remove cover by removing (2) tamper-proof screws using security wrench supplied. Pull cover directly toward you.
IMPORTANT: SAVE SecuriTY WRENCH.

. Dryers should be placed at least 2 feet (61cm) apart and at least 12" (30cm) from washbasin. Do not install dryer

over washbasin. Dryers should be at least 18” (46cm) above any projection which may interfere with the operation
of the automatic sensor.

Hold the backplate to the wall at the suggested MAXIMUM mounting height. Measure from bottom edge of the
backplate to the floor (Ficure 1).
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. Mark the locations of the four mounting holes and the conduit entrance location on the wall. (The conduit entrance

is the proper hole diameter for 1/2 inch (13mm) conduit.)

. Fasten the backplate to the wall where previously marked. RECOMMENDATION:

Wood wall - No. 14 (Mé) wood screws, 2-3/4" (70mm) long
Cement or brick — 1/4" (M6) stud expansion bolts, 3" (76mm) long
Hollow wall - 1/4" (Mé) toggle bolts, length depends on wall thickness

. Run a single phase 120V or 230V 50/60Hz electrical service to the dryer location using either the in-wall or bottom

surface 1/2"conduit entrance and connect to the lead wires as shown on the dryer schematic. The ground wire
must be connected to the dryer ground screw. IMPORTANT: All units must be supplied with 3 wire service.

Use No. 12 or 14 wire as required by local electrical rules. Unit must be installed with separate disconnect means
by a qualified licensed electrician.

CPC/GXT - Connect each dryer to a dedicated 15 or 20 amp line.
EXT - Connect up to three dryers to one dedicated 20 amp line

Dryers located in shower rooms or other wet locations should be equipped with ground fault interrupter(s).

. Adjusting Sound & Speed - The dryer is shipped set at maximum speed. Using a small flat blade screwdriver,

CAREFULLY turn the SPEED pot COUNTERCLOCKWISE 3/4 TURN MAX. to REDUCE SOUND & SPEED.
CAREFULLY turn CLOCKWISE to INCREASE SOUND & SPEED. See Figure 2.



7. Adjusting Sensitivity - The sensor is adjusted at the factory to turn on when hands are 4-6 inches away from the
bottom of the dryer. To INCREASE SENSITIVITY turn the pot CLOCKWISE up to 1/3 TURN MAX. To DECREASE
SENSITIVITY turn the pot COUNTERCLOCKWISE up to 1/3 TURN MAX. See Figure 3.

8. Carefully replace the cover using (2) tamper-proof screws supplied. Apply a bead of caulk around edges of cover to
wall.

9. Notes - The dryer incorporates a non-self-resetting thermal cut-out that is reset by disconnection of the supply
mains.

M
; y l Screwdriver
FIGURE 2 - ADJUSTING SOUND & SPEED FIGURE 3 - ADJUSTING SENSITIVITY
The dryer is shipped set at maximum speed. Turn Place the screwdriver through the access hole as
counterclockwise to reduce sound and speed. 3/4 shown to adjust sensitivity. Range is set at the
of a turn max. Y, factory for 4 - 6 inches (100-150mm). )
4 I

FIGURE 4 - PaRTs LisT

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 GXT202 COVER, WHITE ABS*

2 GXT202-M  COVER, WHITE STEEL*

3 GXT202-BG COVER, BLACK STEEL*

4 GXT202-SS COVER, STAINLESS STEEL*

5 GXT212-A NOZZLE ASS'Y

6 GXT216 MOTOR/BLOWER

7 GXT218 HEATING ELEMENT**

8 SM239 SMART SENSOR COMPLETE

9 GB232 SECURITY SCREWS & WRENCH

* Must specify complete model number
** CPC & GXT Only




Service Instructions

A WARNING: Disconnect Power Before Servicing

A WARNING: Installation Shall be Performed by a Qualified Licensed Electrician

Each component used in your dryer has been designed to provide years of trouble-free service. However, if trouble
should develop, it can normally be located by visual examination. Removal or replacement of most parts is simple and
can be done without special tools.

IF THE DRYER WON'T TURN ON:

Check electrical service, circuit breaker. Make sure proper voltage is being supplied to the dryer. Check for loose or
disconnected terminals to sensor. INCREASE sensitivity (FIGURE 3) by inserting a flat-blade screwdriver through the hole
and into the pot to CAREFULLY turn the adjustment pot located on the sensor CLOCKWISE 1/3 turn MAX. If necessary,
replace sensor.

IF DRYER WILL NOT SHUT OFF:

Make certain black foam is attached to lens and lens is clean. If damaged, replace. DECREASE sensitivity (FIGURe 3) by
inserting a flat-blade screwdriver through the hole and into the pot to CAREFULLY turn the adjustment pot located on
the sensor COUNTER-CLOCKWISE, 1/3 turn MAX. If necessary, replace sensor.

CPC AND GXT ONLY - IF COLD AIR IS COMING FROM THE NOZZLE:
Turn off breaker for 30 seconds to reset thermostat. If necessary, inspect heating element by unfastening blower housing
from backplate (3 screws). Remove heating element from blower housing to inspect for damage. Replace if necessary.

IF NO AIR IS COMING FROM THE NOZZLE:
If the dryer also trips the circuit breaker, replace the motor/blower assembly by unfastening the blower housing from the
backplate (3 screws) and remove the inlet shield. Otherwise, replace the sensor.

COLD PLASMA GENERATOR:
The cold plasma generator is maintenance free. There are no chemicals to refill and no filters to change.

) \
EXTREMEAIR LIMITED WARRANTY

All parts of the EXTREMEAIR models are warranted to the original consumer purchaser to be free from defects in
material workmanship for a period of five (5) years from the date of purchase from the manufacturer. All models
outside of the U.S.A. one (1) year. We will replace, during the warranty period, any warranted part which proves
defective in material and or workmanship under normal installation, use, and service, excluding normal wear.
Replacement parts can be obtained by returning the part, TRANSPORTATION CHARGES PREPAID. You must
notify factory prior to returning part or dryer. Any damage to this dryer as a result of misuse, abuse, neglect,
accident, improper installation, unauthorized repairs, or any other use violative of instructions furnished by us
WILL VOID THIS WARRANTY. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE SOLE WARRANTY ON OUR PRODUCTS, AND
WE DISCLAIM AND EXCLUDE ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIED, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. OUR LIABILITY SHALL
NOT EXCEED IN ANY EVENT THE REPLACEMENT OR SALE PRICE OF THE ALLEGEDLY NONCONFORMING
PRODUCT AND SHALL EXCLUDE LABOR CHARGES. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW WE SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS, COST, EXPENSE, OR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND.
WHETHER BASED UPON WARRANTY (EXPRESS OR IMPLIED), CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR STRICT LIABILITY
AND ARISING IN ANY WAY IN CONNECTION WITH THE DESIGN, MANUFACTURE, SALE, USE OR REPAIR OF
THE PRODUCT.




Séche-mains Haute Vitesse EXTREMEAIR
Notice D'utilisation

Les instructions s'appliquent aux modeéles suivants :

N CPC9 GXT9 EXT7
CPC9-M GXT9-M EXT7-M
A\ CPC9-BG GXT9-BG EXT7-BG

CPC9-SS GXT9-SS EXT7-SS

Instructions Pour Une Utilisation Sans Danger

Apreés vous étre lavé les mains, placez-les a environ 10 a 15 cm du bec du séche-mains jusqu’a ce qu'elles soient seches.

Le séche-mains est activé par un capteur a infrarouge. Il fonctionne tant que les mains sont au-dessous du bec. Il y a une durée
maximale de fonctionnement de 35 secondes avec une fonctionnalité d'annulation de sécurité si les mains ne sont pas retirées.

Le séche-mains comporte une coupure thermique sans réinitialisation automatique qui se réinitialise par débranchement du secteur.

Les modeles CPC sont dotés de la technologie Cold Plasma Clean®.

- J

Instructions De Maintenance Par Lutilisateur

NE PAS pulvériser d'eau ni de solvants de nettoyage par les évents du séche-mains. NE PAS utiliser de produits de nettoyage abrasifs,
chlorés ou hautement alcalins. NE PAS utiliser de produits de nettoyage a base d'huile.

Le nettoyage doit étre réalisé réguliérement au moins deux fois par an.
Nettoyez le capot avec de I'eau chaude et un savon ou un détergent doux, a I'aide d'un chiffon doux ou d'une éponge.

Il n'est pas nécessaire de débrancher I'alimentation électrique pour le nettoyage.

EXTREMEAIR®

World Dryer Corporation

340 County Line Road, Bensenville, IL 60106 Etats-Unis
Téléphone (800) 323-0701

www.worlddryer.com e Courriel : custservice@worlddryer.com
Révisé en avril 2019



Instructions D’installation
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1.
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MISE EN GARDE : Débranchez I'alimentation électrique avant tous travaux d’entretien

MISE EN GARDE : Linstallation doit &tre réalisée par un électricien qualifié

MISE EN GARDE : NE PAS modifier le produit de quelque maniére que ce soit

Les modifications, y compris le percage de trous, peuvent endommager I'appareil et ANNULERONT la garantie.

MISE EN GARDE : Pour utilisation en intérieur uniquement

MISE EN GARDE : Cancer et effets néfastes sur la reproduction - www.p65warnings.ca.gov

Retirez le capot en déposant 2 vis de sécurité a |'aide de la clé spéciale fournie. Tirez le capot vers vous. IMPORTANT : CONSERVEZ LA CLE
SPECIALE.

Les séche-mains doivent étre placés a au moins 61 cm les uns les autres et a au moins 30 cm du lavabo. N'installez pas le seche-mains
au-dessus du lavabo. Les seche-mains doivent se trouver a au moins 46 cm au-dessus de toute projection qui peut interférer avec le

fonctionnement du capteur automatique.

Tenez la plaque arriére sur le mur a la hauteur de montage MAXIMALE suggérée. Mesurez la distance entre le bord inférieur de la plaque

arriére et le sol (figure 1). 4 55500 Schéma de montage FiGure 1 )
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\ Montage En Surface De La Série EXTREMEAIR )

Marquez les emplacements des quatre trous de montage et celui de I'entrée du conduit électrique sur le mur. (L'entrée du conduit est un
trou du diametre correct pour un conduit de 13 mm.)

Fixez la plaque arriére sur le mur aux emplacements marqués précédemment.
RECOMMANDATION :

Mur en bois - Vis a bois n° 14 (M6é) de 70 mm de longueur

Béton ou brique - Chevilles a goujon de 1/4" (Mé) de 76 mm de longueur

Mur creux — Boulons a bascule de 1/4” (M6) d'une longueur qui dépend de |'épaisseur du mur

Amenez une arrivée de courant monophasé de 120 V ou 230 V a 50/60 Hz jusqu'a I'emplacement du seche-mains en utilisant I'entrée de
conduit de 13 mm dans le mur ou a la surface inférieure et branchez les fils de la fagon indiquée sur le schéma du seche-mains. Le fil de
terre doit étre relié a la vis de terre du séche-mains. IMPORTANT : Tous les appareils doivent étre alimentés par un fil a trois conducteurs.
Utilisez du fil de calibre 12 ou 14 selon les exigences du code électrique local. L'appareil doit étre installé par un électricien qualifié avec
un coupe-circuit séparé.

CPC/GXT - Connectez chaque séche-mains a une ligne dédiée de 15 ou 20 A.
EXT - Connectez jusqu'a trois seche-mains a une ligne dédiée de 20 A.

Les séche-mains placés dans des salles de douches ou autres endroits humides doivent étre équipés de disjoncteurs différentiels.

Réglage du son et de la vitesse — Le séche-mains est réglé sur la vitesse maximale lors de I'expédition. A I'aide d’un petit tournevis
a lame plate, tournez AVEC PRECAUTION le potentiométre de réglage de la VITESSE de 3/4 DE TOUR MAX. DANS LE SENS
ANTIHORAIRE pour REDUIRE LE SON ET LA VITESSE. Tournez AVEC PRECAUTION DANS LE SENS HORAIRE pour AUGMENTER
LE SON ET LA VITESSE. Voir figure 2.



7. Réglage de la sensibilité - Le capteur est réglé en usine pour se déclencher lorsque les mains sont @ 10 a 15 cm du bas du séche-mains.
Pour AUGMENTER LA SENSIBILITE, tournez le potentiométre jusqu'a 1/3 DE TOUR MAX. DANS LE SENS HORAIRE. Pour DIMINUER LA
SENSIBILITE, tournez le potentiometre jusqu’a 1/3 DE TOUR MAX. DANS LE SENS ANTIHORAIRE. Voir figure 3.

8. Remettez le capot en place avec précaution a I'aide des 2 vis de sécurité fournies. Appliquez un cordon de mastic sur les bords de
contact du capot avec le mur.

9. Notes - Le seche-mains comporte une coupure thermique sans réinitialisation automatique qui se réinitialise par débranchement du
secteur.

Plus silencieux m Plus rapide ©
ARBSS ‘ J) b

FIGURE 2 — REGLAGE DU SON ET DE LA VITESSE FIGURE 3 — REGLAGE DE LA SENSIBILITE

Le seche-mains est réglé sur la vitesse maximale lors de Placez le tournevis au travers du trou d'acces de la fagon
I'expédition. Tourner dans le sens antihoraire pour réduire illustrée pour régler la sensibilité. La plage est réglée en
le son et la vitesse. 3/4 de tour max. usine pour 100 a 150 mm.

/ /

FIGURE 4 — NOMENCLATURE DES PIECES

ELEMENT N° DE REF. DESCRIPTION

1 GXT202 CAPOT, ABS BLANC*

2 GXT202-M CAPOT, ACIER BLANC*

3 GXT202-BG ~ CAPOT, ACIER NOIR*

4 GXT202-S5 CAPOT, ACIER INOXYDABLE*

5 GXT212-A BEC

6 GXT216 MOTEUR/SOUFFLERIE

7 GXT218 ELEMENT CHAUFFANT**

8 SM239 CAPTEUR INTELLIGENT COMPLET
9 GB232 VIS DE SECURITE ET CLE SPECIALE

* Nécessaire de spécifier le numéro de modéle complet
** CPC et GXT uniquement




Instructions D'entretien

A MISE EN GARDE : Débranchez I'alimentation électrique avant tous travaux d'entretien

A MISE EN GARDE : Linstallation doit &tre réalisée par un électricien qualifié

Chaque composant utilisé dans votre séche-mains a été congu pour offrir des années de service sans probleme. Cependant, si un probleme
survient, il peut normalement étre localisé par un examen visuel. Il est facile de déposer ou de remplacer la plupart des pieces et cela peut se
faire sans outils spéciaux.

SI LE SECHE-MAINS NE SE MET PAS EN ROUTE :

Vérifiez |'alimentation électrique et le disjoncteur. Assurez-vous que la tension correcte est fournie au séche-mains. Vérifiez s'il y a des bornes
desserrées ou débranchées au capteur. AUGMENTEZ la sensibilité (FIGURE 3) en insérant la lame d'un tournevis plat dans le trou pour tourner
AVEC PRECAUTION le potentiométre de réglage situé sur le capteur DANS LE SENS HORAIRE de 1/3 de tour MAX. Si nécessaire, remplacez
le capteur.

S| LE SECHE-MAINS NE S'ARRETE PAS :

Assurez-vous que la mousse noire est fixée a I'objectif est que ce dernier est propre. Remplacez en cas d’endommagement. DIMINUEZ la
sensibilité (FIGURE 3) en insérant la lame d'un tournevis plat dans le trou pour tourner AVEC PRECAUTION le potentiométre de réglage situé sur
le capteur DANS LE SENS ANTIHORAIRE de 1/3 de tour MAX. Si nécessaire, remplacez le capteur.

CPC ET GXT UNIQUEMENT - SI DE LAIR FROID SORT DU BEC :

Ouvrez le disjoncteur pendant 30 secondes pour réinitialiser le thermostat. Si nécessaire, inspectez I'élément chauffant en desserrant le boitier
de la soufflerie de la plaque arriére (3 vis). Retirez I'élément chauffant du boitier de la soufflerie pour I'inspecter en recherchant des signes
d’endommagement. Remplacez si nécessaire.

S'IL N'Y A PAS D'AIR QUI SORT DU BEC :
Si le séche-mains déclenche également le disjoncteur, remplacez I'ensemble moteur-soufflerie en desserrant le boitier de la soufflerie de la
plaque arriere (3 vis) et déposez I'écran d'entrée. Sinon, remplacez le capteur.

GENERATEUR DE PLASMA FROID :
Le générateur de plasma froid ne nécessite aucune maintenance. Il n'y a aucun produit chimique a ravitailler et aucun filtre a changer.

GARANTIE LIMITEE EXTREMEAIR

Toutes les pieces sont garanties a I'acheteur d'origine comme étant exemptes de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant une
période de cing (5) ans & compter de la date d’achat auprés du fabricant. Tous les modéles en dehors des Etats-Unis, un (1) an. Pendant
la période de garantie, nous remplacerons GRATUITEMENT toute piéce couverte par la garantie qui s'avére présenter un défaut de
matériaux et/ou de fabrication dans des conditions normales d'installation, d'utilisation et d’entretien, a I'exclusion de |'usure normale.
Il est possible d’obtenir les pieces de rechange en renvoyant la piece, FRAIS DE TRANSPORT PREPAYES. Vous devez notifier I'usine
avant de renvoyer une piéce ou un séche-mains. Tout endommagement de ce séche-mains par suite d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'abus,
de négligence, d'un accident, d’une installation incorrecte, de réparations non autorisées ou de toute autre utilisation contraire aux
instructions fournies par nous ANNULERA LA PRESENTE GARANTIE. CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE EST LA SEULE GARANTIE APPLICABLE
ANOS PRODUITS, ET NOUS EXCLUONS TOUTES AUTRES GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS TOUTES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER. NOTRE RESPONSABILITE NE DEPASSERA
EN AUCUN CAS LE PRIX DE REMPLACEMENT OU DE VENTE DU PRODUIT PRESUME NON CONFORME ET EXCLURA LES FRAIS DE
MAIN-D'GEUVRE. DANS LA MESURE AUTORISEE PAR LA LOI, NOUS NE SOMMES PAS RESPONSABLES DE TOUTE PERTE, COUT,
DEPENSE OU DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT, QUE CELA SOIT BASE SUR LA
GARANTIE (EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE), UN CONTRAT, UNE NEGLIGENCE OU UNE RESPONSABILITE STRICTE ET DECOULANT D'UNE
FACON QUELCONQUE DE LA CONCEPTION, DE LA FABRICATION, DE LA VENTE, DE L'UTILISATION OU DE LA REPARATION DU
PRODUIT




Secador De Manos De Alta Velocidad eEXTREMEAIR
Manual Del Propietario

Las instrucciones se aplican a los modelos siguientes:
\ CPC9 GXT9 EXT7
\ CPC9-M GXT9-M EXT7-M
\ CPC9-BG GXT9-BG EXT7-BG
CPC9-SS GXT9-SS EXT7-SS

Instrucciones Para UnaOperacién Segura

Después de lavarse las manos, ponga la manos aproximadamente 4 a 6 pulgadas (100 a 150 mm) por debajo de la
boquilla del secador de manos hasta que se sequen. Este secador se activa mediante un sensor de rayos infrarrojos.
El secador opera siempre que las manos estén por debajo de la boquilla. Hay un méximo de 35 segundos de tiempo
de funcionamiento con una caracteristica de anulacion de seguridad, si no se retiran la manos.

El secador incorpora un dispositivo de corte térmico que no se reajusta por si solo, sino que se reajusta desconectando
el suministro principal.

\_ Los modelos CPC estan equipados con tecnologia Cold Plasma Clean®. )

Instrucciones De Mantenimiento Del Usuario

NO rocie agua ni disolventes de limpieza por las aberturas del secador. NO use limpiadores abrasivos, clorados o muy
alcalinos. NO use limpiadores untuosos.

La limpieza debe efectuarse de forma regular al menos dos veces al afo.
Limpie la cubierta con jabdn o detergente suaves y agua templada, usando un pafio suave o una esponja.

No es necesario desconectar la corriente para la limpieza.

EXTREMEAIR®

World Dryer Corporation

340 County Line Road, Bensenville, IL 60106 U.S.A.

Teléfono (800) 323-0701

www.worlddryer.com e Correo electrénico: custservice@worlddryer.com
Revisado en abril de 2019



Instrucciones De Instalacién
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ADVERTENCIA: Desconecte la corriente antes del servicio

ADVERTENCIA: Un electricista autorizado capacitado debe llevar a cabo la instalacién
ADVERTENCIA: NO modifique el producto de NINGUNA manera

Las modificaciones, incluido el corte de agujeros, pueden causar dafios en la unidad y ANULAR la garantia

ADVERTENCIA: Para uso bajo techo solamente.

ADVERTENCIA: Cancer y dafio reproductive - www.p6é5warnings.ca.gov

. Quite la cubierta retirando (2) tornillos a prueba de manipulaciones indebidas usando la llave de seguridad suministrada. Tire

de la cubierta directamente hacia usted. IMPORTANTE: GUARDE LA LLAVE DE SEGURIDAD.

Los secadores deben colocarse separados al menos 2 pies (61 cm) y al menos a 12" (30 cm) del lavabo. No instale el secador
sobre el lavabo. Los secadores deben estar al menos 18" (46 cm) por encima de cualquier proyeccion que pueda interferir
con la operacién del sensor automatico.

Sujete la placa trasera a la pared a la altura de montaje MAXIMA recomendada. Mida del borde inferior de la placa trasera
del piso (Ficura 1).

558" .o Diagrama de montaje FlGURA 1 \
(143 mm) ~ I ~
Altura De Montaje Maxima Zismm Jmax,  Aisrosdomonialo
———%“[VSm ] méx. [Mé]
HOMBRES 44" (1118 mm)
MUJERES 42" (1067 mm)
10%‘[258mm Tmax.
N n n 0L {mmm] [ Term ](—'
N | NOS 32 '42 (81 3'1 067 mm) L] Entvaaade\conducyo—\e}
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Marque la posicién de los cuatro agujeros de montaje y la entrada del conducto en la pared. (La entrada del conducto tiene
un orificio del didmetro apropiado para un conducto de 1/2 pulg (13 mm)).

Sujete la placa trasera a la pared marcada previamente.

RECOMENDACION:

Pared de madera - Tornillos de madera N° 14 (Mé) de 2-3/4" (70 mm) de largo

Cemento o ladrillo - Pernos de expansioén de parantes de 1/4" (M6) de 3" (76 mm) de largo
Pared hueca - Pernos basculantes de 1/4" (M6), la longitud depende del espesor de la pared

Tienda un cable de servicio eléctrico monofilar de 120 V 0 230 V y 50/60Hz al lugar del secador usando la entrada de
conducto de la superficie en la pared o inferior de 1/2" y conecte a los cables principales segin se muestra en el esquema
del secador. El cable de tierra debe estar conectado al tornillo de tierra del secador. IMPORTANTE: Todas las unidades deben
suministrarse con un servicio trifilar. Use cable N° 12 o 14 segln lo requieran los reglamentos eléctricos. La unidad debe ser
instalada con medios de desconexion separados por un electricista autorizado capacitado.

CPC/GXT - Conecte cada secador a una linea especial de 15 o 20 A.
EXT - Conecte hasta tres secadores a una linea especial de 20 A.

Los secadores ubicados en salas con duchas u otros lugares mojados deben estar equipados con interruptores de pérdidas
accidentales a tierra.

Ajuste de sonido y velocidad - El secador se envia fijado a la méaxima velocidad. Use un pequefo destornillador de
hoja plana para girar con CUIDADO el potenciémetro de VELOCIDAD A LA IZQUIERDA 3/4 DE GIRO COMO MAX.
para REDUCIR EL SONIDO Y LA VELOCIDAD. Gire con CUIDADO A LA DERECHA para AUMENTAR EL SONIDO Y LA
VELOCIDAD. Vea la Figura 2.



7. Ajuste de sensibilidad - El sensor se ajusta en fabrica para encenderse cuando las manos estan a 4" - 6" de la parte
inferior del secador. Para AUMENTAR LA SENSIBILIDAD, gire el potenciémetro A LA DERECHA hasta 1/3 de GIRO MAX.
Para DISMINUIR LA SENSIBILIDAD, gire el potenciémetro A LA IZQUIERDA hasta 1/3 de GIRO MAX. Vea la Figura 3.

8. Tenga cuidado al volver a colocar la cubierta usando los (2) tornillos suministrados a prueba de manipulaciones indebidas.
Aplique un cordén de compuesto calafateador alrededor de los bordes de la cubierta hasta la pared.

9. Notas - El secador incorpora un dispositivo de corte térmico que no se reajusta por si mismo, sino que se reajusta

desconectando el suministro principal.

Mas silencioso m Mas rapido ©
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FIGURA 2 - AJUSTE DEL SONIDO Y DE LA VELOCIDAD

El secador se envia fijado a la méaxima velocidad. Gire
a la derecha para reducir el sonido y la velocidad. 3/4
de vuelta max. )
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FIGURA 3 - AJUSTE DE LA SENSIBILIDAD

Introduzca el destornillador por el agujero de acceso
segln se muestra para ajustar la sensibilidad. El
intervalo se fija en fabrica para 4" - 6" (100 -150 mm)

J

FIGURA 4 - LISTA DE PIEZAS

ARTICULO N° DE PIEZA DESCRIPCION

GXT202 CUBIERTA BLANCA DE ABS*
GXT202-M  CUBIERTA BLANCA DE ACERO*
GXT202-BG CUBIERTA NEGRA DE ACERO*
GXT202-SS  CUBIERTA DE ACERO INOX*
GXT212-A  CONJ DE BOQUILLA

GXT216 MOTOR/SOPLADOR

GXT218 ELEMENTO CALEFACTOR**

SM239 SENSOR INTELIGENTE COMPLETO
GB232 TORNILLOS Y LLAVE DE SEGURIDAD

O 00 NON 01 B W N -

* Debe especificar un nimero de modelo completo
** CPC y GXT solamente




Instrucciones De Servicio

A ADVERTENCIA: Desconecte la corriente antes del servicio

A ADVERTENCIA: Un electricista autorizado capacitado debe llevar a cabo la instalacién

Cada componente usado en su secador se ha disefiado para proporcionar anos de servicio sin problemas. No obstante, si se
producen problemas, normalmente pueden ubicarse mediante un examen visual. La retirada o el reemplazo de la mayoria de las
piezas es sencillo y puede hacerse sin herramientas especiales.

S| EL SECADOR NO SE ENCIENDE:

Compruebe el servicio eléctrico, disyuntor. Aseglrese de que se suministre el voltaje apropiado al secador. Compruebe si hay
terminales sueltos o desconectados del sensor. AUMENTE la sensibilidad (Ficura 3) insertando un destornillador de hoja plana por
el agujero y el potencidémetro para girar con CUIDADO el potencidémetro de ajuste ubicado en el sensor A LA DERECHA 1/3 de
vuelta MAX. Reemplace el sensor si es necesario.

SI NO SE APAGA EL SECADOR:

Cercidrese de que haya espuma negra sujeta a la lente y que la lente esté limpia. Reemplacela si estd dafada. DISMINUYA la
sensibilidad (Ficura 3) insertando un destornillador de hoja plana por el agujero y el potenciémetro para girar con CUIDADO el
potenciémetro de ajuste ubicado en el sensor A LA IZQUIERDA 1/3 de vuelta MAX. Reemplace el sensor si es necesario.

CPC Y GXT SOLAMENTE - SI SALE AIRE FRIO DE LA BOQUILLA:

Apague el disyuntor durante 30 segundos para reajustar el termostato. Si es necesario, inspeccione el elemento calefactor soltando
la caja del soplador de la placa trasera (3 tornillos). Saque el elemento calefactor de la caja del soplador para inspeccionar si tiene
danos. Reemplace si es necesario.

SI NO SALE AIRE DE LA BOQUILLA:
Si el secador también dispara el disyuntor, reemplace el conjunto de motor/soplador soltando la caja del soplador de la placa
trasera (3 tornillos) y quite el protector de entrada. De lo contrario, reemplace el sensor.

GENERADOR DE PLASMA FRIO:
El generador de plasma frio esta libre de mantenimiento. No hay productos quimicos que rellenar ni filtros que cambiar.

) ] \
GARANTIA LIMITADA de EXTREMEAIR

Se garantiza al comprador consumidor original que todas las piezas carecen de defectos de materiales y mano de obra
durante un periodo de dos (2) afos a partir de la fecha de compra del fabricante. Todos los modelos fuera de EE.UU.,
un (1) ano. Reemplazaremos de FORMA GRATUITA, durante el periodo de garantia, cualquier pieza con garantia que se
demuestre que tiene defectos de materiales o0 mano de obra durante su instalacién, uso y servicio normales, excluido el
desgaste normal. Las piezas de repuesto pueden obtenerse devolviendo la pieza, PREVIO PAGO DE LOS CARGOS DE
TRANSPORTE. Debe notificar a la fabrica antes de devolver la pieza o el secador. Cualquier dafio en este secador como
consecuencia de uso indebido, abuso, negligencia, accidente, instalacion indebida, reparaciones no autorizadas o cualquier
otro uso que infrinja las instrucciones suministradas por nosotros, ANULARA ESTA GARANTIA. ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA
ES LA UNICA GARANTIA DE NUESTROS PRODUCTOS, Y EXCLUIMOS Y RENUNCIAMOS A CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA,
EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, INCLUIDAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD PARA UN CIERTO FIN. NUESTRA
RESPONSABILIDAD NO EXCEDERA EN NINGUN CASO EL PRECIO DE REEMPLAZO O VENTA DEL PRODUCTO QUE
SUPUESTAMENTE NO SE CONFORME Y EXCLUIRA LOS CARGOS DE MANO DE OBRA. EN LA MEDIDA PERMITIDA POR
LA LEY NO SOMOS RESPONSABLES DE NINGUNA PERDIDA, COSTO, GASTO O DANOS INCIDENTALES O EMERGENTES
DE NINGUNA CLASE, TANTO SI SE BASAN EN LA GARANTIA (EXPRESA O IMPLICITA), CONTRATO, NEGLIGENCIA O
RESPONSABILIDAD ESTRICTA Y QUE SURJA DE ALGUNA MANERA EN RELACION CON EL DISENO, LA FABRICACION,
LA VENTA, EL USO O LA REPARACION DEL PRODUCTO.
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